
 

 

 

 

Summary of ArtsNL Grants, 

Awards, and Peer Assessors 

 

 

 

 

 

2019-2020 Fiscal Year  

(April 2019 to March 2020) 

  



 2 

Table of Contents 

 

Annual Operating Grant Program for Professional Arts Organizations   3 

ArtsSmarts          4 

Community Arts Program        5 

Professional Artists’ Travel Fund        6 

Professional Project Grants Program       7 

School Touring Program         11 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations     12 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations     13 

     Special Project Fund 

Comprehensive List of Award Recipients       14  

Comprehensive List of Peer Assessors/Jury Members      15 

     for all ArtsNL Grant Programs/Awards 

  



 3 

Annual Operating Program for Professional Arts Organizations 

For annual operations for the period of April 15, 2019 to April 14, 2020.  

Total Number of Grants: 26 

Total Awarded: $250,000 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

2 Rooms Contemporary Art Projects Corporation $10,000 Duntara 

Cape St. Mary's Arts Inc. $10,000 St. John's 

Craft Council of Newfoundland and Labrador Clay 
Studio 

$9,999 St. John's 

Craft Council of Newfoundland and Labrador 
Gallery 

$10,000 St. John's 

Friends of Writers at Woody Point $10,000 Corner Brook 

Garrick Theatre $10,000 Bonavista 

Gros Morne Summer Music $10,000 Corner Brook 

Irish Newfoundland Traditional Music Foundation $10,000 St. John's 

Kittiwake Dance Theatre $10,000 St. John’s 

Labrador Creative Arts Festival $10,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Lady Cove Women's Choir $10,000 St. John's 

Lawnya Vawnya $10,000 St. John's 

Museum of the Flat Earth $10,000 Seldom Come By (Fogo Island) 

Newfoundland and Labrador Folk Arts Society Inc. $10,000 St. John's 

PerSIStence Theatre Company Inc. $10,000 St. John’s 

Réseau culturel francophone de TNL $9,568 St. John’s 

Riddle Fence Publishing $10,000 St. John's 

Rotary Arts Centre $9,986 Corner Brook 

St. John’s Storytelling Festival Inc. $10,000 St. John’s 

Spirit Song Festival $10,000 St. John’s 

Stephenville Festival Inc. $10,000 Stephenville 

Trails Tales Tunes Festival $10,000 Norris Point 

White Rooster Theatre $10,000 St. John's 

Winterset in Summer Inc. $10,000 Eastport 

Wintertide Music Festival $4,547 Corner Brook 

Women's Work Festival $5,900 St. John’s 

 

  



 4 

ArtsSmarts 
For projects during the 2019-20 school year.  

Total Number of Grants: 24 

Total Awarded: $142,700 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Admiral's Academy $3,900 Kelligrews 

Amalgamated Academy $6,800 Bay Roberts 

Bishop White School $5,700 Port Rexton 

Beachy Cove Elementary $6,800 Portugal Cove-St. Philip’s 

Bonne Bay Academy $6,900 Woody Point 

Brian Peckford Primary $6,500 Triton 

East Point Elementary $7,000 St. John's 

École Sainte-Anne $6,600 La Grand' Terre 

Glovertown Academy $4,900 Glovertown 

Holy Cross All Grade $6,300 Daniel's Harbour 

J. J. Curling Elementary $4,800 Corner Brook 

Lakecrest $6,500 St. John’s 

Leary's Brook Junior High School $6,000 St. John's 

Macdonald Drive Elementary School $5,900 St. John's 

Morris Academy $2,000 Mount Pearl 

Mount Pearl Senior High School $6,500 Mount Pearl 

Northern Lights Academy $7,000 Rigolet 

Sacred Heart Elementary $2,800 Corner Brook 

St. Edward’s School $6,000 Kelligrews 

St. Francis School $6,800 Harbour Grace 

St. James All Grade $7,000 Lark Harbour 

St. Mary's Elementary School $6,500 St. John's 

Templeton Academy $6,700 Meadows 

Vanier Elementary School $6,800 St. John's 

 

  



 5 

Community Arts Program 
For projects starting between December 1, 2019 to November 30, 2020. 

Total Number of Grants: 23  

Total Awarded: $75,000 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Arts Under the Stars $3,000 Clarenville 

Botwood Mural Arts Society, Inc. $3,000 Botwood 

Burin Folk Arts Council Corporation $1,870 Burin Bay Arm 

CALOS Youth Orchestras $4,000 St. John's 

Ignite Circus Social Circus Program $2,500 St. John's 

Isle Aux Morts Theatre Festival $4,000 Isle Aux Morts 

Jazz East Big Band $4,000 Torbay 

Mad as Hops Productions, Inc. $1,500 St. John's 

Mokami Players $5,000 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Mummers Festival, Inc. $4,000 St. John's 

Newfoundland Writers' Guild $1,000 St. John's 

Northern Lights Theatre Company $3,005 Labrador City 

Ochre Fest $2,500 St. John's 

Seraka Dance Company $2,000 St. John's 

Shakespeare by the Sea Festival, Inc. $4,000 St. John's 

St. John’s Northwest Rotary Music Festival $3,500 St. John’s 

St. John's Short Play Festival $5,000 St. John's 

Strong Harbour Strings Program $4,560 St. John's 

Suzuki Talent Education Program $4,500 St. John’s 

The King’s Point Theatre Project $4,520 King’s Point 

Trout River Heritage Committee $3,000 Trout River 

Twilight 50+ Club $3,000 Port au Port East 

The Group of 77 $1,545 St. John's 

 

  



 6 

Professional Artists’ Travel Fund 

Total Number of Grants: 38 

Total Awarded: $33,736.01 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Eldred Allen $1,000 Rigolet 

Duane Andrews $1,000 St. John’s 

Alexandra Antle $750 Corner Brook 

Stephanie “Cat” Bowring $1,000 St. John’s 

Vessela Brakalova $750 Portugal Cove-St. Philips 

Chris Brookes $990 St. John’s 

Lois Brown $1,000 St. John’s 

Kailey Bryan $319 St. John’s 

Amanda Bulman $995 St. John’s 

Sharon King-Campbell $1,000 St. John’s 

Vanessa Cardoso $1,000 Conception Bay South 

Andrea Cass $220 St. John’s 

Andrea Cooper $784 St. John’s 

Rachel Cousins $1,000 Portugal Cove-St. Philips 

Elisabeth de Mariaffi $648.39 St. John’s 

Terry Doyle $1,000 St. John’s 

Michael Feehan $1,000 St. John’s 

Bernard and Robert Felix $697.12 Lourdes 

Will Gill $1,000 St. John’s 

Kenneth Harvey $1,000 St. John’s 

Robert Hengeveld $1,000 Corner Brook 

Delf Hoffman $730 St. John’s 

Mike McDonald $1,000 Twillingate 

Rozalind MacPhail $1,000 St. John’s 

Robin McGrath $1,000 Harbour Main 

Benjamin Noah $1,000 St. John’s 

Justin Oakey $1,000 Petty Harbour 

Mary Ann Penashue $750 Sheshatshiu 

Quote the Raven $1,000 Conception Bay South 

Kerrin Rafuse $1,000 St. John’s 

Silver Wolf Band $750 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

SmokeShow $750 St. John’s 

Sarah Joy Stoker $1,000 St. John’s 

Harrison Vallis $750 Lourdes 

Ian Vardy $1,000 St. John’s 

Bridget Wareham $1,000 St. John’s 

Anna Wheeler $1,000 St. John’s 

April White $852.50 St. John’s 



 7 

Professional Project Grants Program 

Spring Session (for projects starting between May 15, 2019 and November 14, 2020) 

Total Awarded Grants to Established Artists and Groups: $448,869 to 58 projects 

Total Awarded Grants to New Artists and Groups: $66,746 to 19 projects 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Frank Barry $7,200 St. John's 

Sasha Boczkowski $4,000 St. John's 

Stephen Bonnell $2,598 Clarenville 

Bill Brennan $1,363 St. John's 

Greg Bruce $4,118 St. John’s 

Kelly Bruton $7,925 St. John's 

Maggie Burton $3,596 St. John's 

Mark Callanan $10,000 St. John’s 

Andrea Cass $3,950 St. John's 

Chris Cole $3,300 St. John's 

Trudy Morgan-Cole $6,100 St. John’s 

Megan Gail Coles $10,000 St. John's 

Heidi Coombs $4,000 St. John's 

Terry Doyle $4,000 St. John's 

Elisabeth de Mariaffi $10,000 St. John's 

Tucker Ellis $754 St. John's 

Susan Flanagan $10,000 St. John's 

Adam Foran $5,139 Cape Broyle 

Patrick Foran $9,998 St. John’s 

Ian Foster $9,383 St. John’s 

Carol Bajen-Gahm $1,368 Torbay 

Kym Greeley $10,000 St. John’s 

Michelle Butler Hallett $9,000 St. John's 

Sarah Hansen $4,000 St. John's 

Latonia Hartery $10,000 St. John's 

Katherine Alexandra Harvey $4,000 St. John's 

Robert Hengeveld $10,000 Corner Brook 

Matthew Hollett $6,000 St. John's 

Barbara Houston $2,816 Barr'd Islands 

Christine Koch $10,000 St. John’s 

Ruth Lawrence $10,000 St. John's 

Robyn Love $10,000 Gillams 

Jenina MacGillivray $5,486 St. John’s 

Megan Marshall $2,360 St. John’s 

Maria Martinez $4,750 St. John's 

Kelly McMichael $7,740 St. John’s 



 8 

Pamela Morgan $9,400 St. John's 

Lucas Morneau $4,003 Corner Brook 

Louise Moyes $10,000 St. John's 

Meagan Musseau $9,143 Corner Brook 

Jennifer May Newhook $10,000 St. John's 

Jake Nicoll $2,640 St. John’s 

Davidee Ningeok $10,000 Postville 

Wanda Nolan $10,000 St. John's 

Melanie O'Brien $4,241 St. John’s 

Shawn O'Hagan $6,750 Corner Brook 

Melanie Oates $9,400 Fermeuse 

Ouroboros $10,000 St. John’s 

Sean Panting $4,000 St. John’s 

Jason Penney, Kailey Bryan, and Jason Wells $10,000 St. John's 

Dave Penny $4,000 St. John's 

Vernon Regehr $9,400 St. John's 

Jody Richardson $10,000 St. John’s 

Daniel Rumbolt $4,000 St. John’s 

Chris Ryan $10,000 St. John’s 

Silver Wolf Band $9,997 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Michael Simms $3,000 St. John's 

Anita Singh $4,275 St. John's 

Stefanie Smith $7,691 St. John's 

Stanley Braxton Improv Co. $6,347 St. John’s 

Bernardine Stapleton $8,000 St. John's 

Sarah Joy Stoker $10,000 St. John's 

William Sutton $10,000 St. John’s 

Laura Temple $4,000 St. John's 

The Kubasonics $10,000 St. John’s 

Andrew Tremblett $8,500 St. John’s 

Trinitas Chamber Ensemble $5,005 St. John’s 

Jane Walker $8,555 Bonavista 

Agnes Walsh $9,999 St. John's 

Anna Wheeler $4,000 St. John’s 

Sarah O'Rourke-Whelan $3,300 Outer Cove 

Allison White $10,000 St. John’s 

April White $6,000 St. John's 

Ivan White $3,429 St. George's 

Keely Whitelaw $4,000 St. John's 

D'Arcy Wilson $7,319 Corner Brook 

Catherine Wright $1,256 St. John's 

 

 



 9 

Fall Session (for projects starting between November 15, 2019 and May 14, 2020) 

Total Awarded Grants to Established Artists and Groups: $422,652 to 55 projects 

Total Awarded Grants to New Artists and Groups: $75,000 to 22 projects 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Duane Andrews $8,510 St. John's 

Christopher Aylward $7,500 St. John’s 

Jonathan Beers $3,800 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Nicholas Bendzsa $1,500 St. John's 

Natasha Blackwood $10,000 St. John's 

Martine Blue $9,356 Epworth 

Emily Bridger $7,500 St. John's 

Courtney Brown $10,000 St. John's 

Lois Brown $10,000 St. John's 

Rhonda Buckley $7,500 St. John’s 

Marty Byrne $3,139 Labrador City 

Stephen Cadigan $3,616 Logy Bay 

Sharon King-Campbell $8,054 St. John’s 

Christine Carter $7,400 St. John’s 

Robert Chafe $10,000 St. John's 

Patrick Condon $7,500 Gander 

Carmella Gray-Cosgrove $3,411 St. John’s 

John A. Cosgrove $9,821 St. John’s 

Charis Cotter $7,562 Western Bay 

Janet Cull $8,000 St. John's 

Duo Concertante $7,500 St. John's 

Brad Dunne $3,000 Mount Pearl 

Hazel May Eckert $10,000 St. John's 

Jackie Evans $3,120 St. John's 

Jerry Evans $5,700 St. John's 

Michael Fisher $3,700 St. John’s 

Beth Follett $6,000 St. John's 

José González $4,500 Bonavista 

Michael Harlick $6,980 Conception Harbour 

Nicola Hawkins $10,000 Cape Broyle 

Ainsley Hawthorn $4,000 St. John's 

Andrew Hawthorn $3,338 St. John's 

Florian Hoefner $9,320 St. John’s 

Marcia Huyer $10,000 Corner Brook 

Daze Jefferies $3,600 Summerford 

Philippa Jones $10,000 St. John's 

Cara Kansala $6,259 St. John's 

Josh Kielley $4,000 St. John’s 

Alan Klaus $10,000 Conception Bay South 



 10 

Luke Lawrence $3,615 St. John's 

Michelle MacKinnon $8,330 Corner Brook 

Tara Manuel $7,850 Corner Brook 

Carol McDougall $3,733 St. John's 

Shane Mills $3,998 St. John’s 

Andrea Monro $4,594 St. John’s 

Kathleen Murphy $2,392 St. John's 

George Murray $10,000 St. John’s 

Tyler Natyshen $3,500 Stephenville 

Terrence Nicholls $5,828 St. John’s 

Michelle Noftall $6,700 Conception Bay South 

Rhonda Pelley $8,330 St. John's 

Charles Picco $9,139 Carbonear 

Marie Pike $3,800 Mount Pearl 

Emily Pittman $4,000 St. John's 

Michael Pittman $9,956 Grand Falls-Windsor 

David Pomeroy $10,000 St. John's 

Michelle Porter $7,500 St. John's 

Phil Riggs $1,000 Glovertown 

Alex Saunders $9,097 Happy Valley-Goose Bay 

Devin Shears $9,756 St. John's 

SmokeShow $7,500 St. John's 

Christina Smith $8,055 St. John’s 

Erika Squires $3,800 St. John's 

Erin Callahan St. John $5,175 St. John's 

Taylor Stocks $3,543 St. John’s 

The Dardanelles $9,938 St. John's 

Sara Tilley $7,500 St. John’s 

Charlie Tomlinson $7,500 St. John’s 

Melissa Tremblett $9,710 Corner Brook 

Paul Warford $3,540 St. John's 

Weary $6,163 St. John's 

Nelson White $9,949 St. John’s 

Elizabeth Whitten $3,475 St. John's 

Paul Whittle $4,500 St. John's 

Kevin Woolridge $1,000 Goulds 

Ian Vardy $4,000 St. John's 

Jennifer Young $4,000 St. John's 

 

 

 



 11 

School Touring Program 
For tours during the 2019-20 school year. 

Total Awarded: $75,000 to 4 projects 

Tours to Take Place: October 2019 to May 2020 

GRANT  
RECIPIENT 

GRANT  
AMOUNT 

LOCATION 

Tara Manuel $19,000 Corner Brook 

Nickel Film Festival $19,000 St. John’s 

Fabian O'Keefe and Frank Holden $18,500 St. John’s 

Soundbone Traditional Arts Foundation $18,500 Ladle Cove 

 

  



 12 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations 

For operations between April 15, 2019 and April 14, 2020 (Year Three of the three-year cycle). 

Total Awarded: $639,000 to 17 professional arts organizations 

GRANT  RECIPIENT GRANT  AMOUNT LOCATION 

Artistic Fraud of Newfoundland  $40,000 St. John’s  

Eastern Edge Gallery  $52,000 St. John’s  

Newfoundland Dance Presents Inc. (Neighbourhood 
Dance Works)  

$39,500 St. John’s  

Newfoundland Independent Filmmaker’s Cooperative  $50,000 St. John’s  

Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra Association  $58,625 St. John’s  

New World Theatre Project (Perchance Theatre at 
Cupids)  

$25,000 Cupids  

Nickel Independent Film Festival  $20,000 St. John’s  

Opera on the Avalon  $30,500 St. John’s  

Resource Centre for the Arts (RCA Theatre)  $48,500 St. John’s  

Rising Tide Association  $58,625 Trinity  

Sound Arts Initiatives (Sound Symposium)  $22,500 St. John’s  

Soundbone Traditional Arts Foundation  $27,300 Ladle Cove  

St. John’s International Women’s Film Festival  $30,000 St. John’s  

St. Michael’s Artists-Printmakers Association  $25,950 St. John’s  

Theatre Newfoundland Labrador  $48,500 Corner Brook  

Tuckamore Festival  $26,000 St. John’s  

Wonderbolt Productions  $36,000 St. John’s  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 13 

Sustaining Program for Professional Arts Organizations Special Project Fund 

The SPPAO Special Project Fund was a unique, one-time initiative for the 2019-20 fiscal year, awarded 

to eligible applicants funded through the SPPAO in the 2017-18 fiscal year. 

Total Awarded: $380,000 to 18 professional arts organizations 

GRANT  RECIPIENT GRANT  AMOUNT LOCATION 

Artistic Fraud of Newfoundland $25,000 St. John's 

Eastern Edge Gallery $16,000 St. John's 

Gros Morne Summer Music $25,000 Corner Brook 

Newfoundland and Labrador Folk Arts Society $16,000 St. John's 

Newfoundland Dance Presenters (Neighbourhood 
Dance Works) 

$20,000 St. John's  

Newfoundland Independent Filmmakers Co-operative 
(NIFCO) 

$25,000 St. John's  

Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra $20,000 St. John's 

Nickel Film Festival $25,000 St. John's 

Opera on the Avalon $20,000 St. John's 

RCA Theatre Company $20,000 St. John's 

Riddle Fence Publishing $25,000 St. John's 

Sound Arts Initiatives $17,500 St. John's 

Soundbone Traditional Arts Foundation $16,000 Ladle Cove 

St. John's International Women's Film Festival $25,000 St. John's 

St. Michael's Printshop $24,950 St. John's 

Theatre Newfoundland Labrador (TNL) $16,000 Corner Brook 

Tuckamore Festival $23,550 St. John's 

Wonderbolt Productions $20,000 St. John’s 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 14 

Comprehensive List of Award Recipients 

Period Covered: April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020 

 

34th ArtsNL Arts Awards (held in Eastport on June 7, 2019) 

BMO Bank of Montreal Artist of the Year Award  Martin Vallée  

ArtsNL Arts Achievement Award    Diana Dabinett   

Memorial University Arts in Education Award  Laura Winter 

CBC Emerging Artist Award    Bridget Canning 

ArtsNL Hall of Honour Award    St. John’s Women’s International Film Festival   

ArtsNL Patron of the Arts Award    Neighbourhood Dance Works  

 

2019 BMO Winterset Award (announced March 26, 2020)  Megan Gail Coles 

2019 Lawrence Jackson Writers’ Award (announced March 31, 2020) Michelle Porter 

2019 Rhonda Payne Theatre Award (presented March 11, 2020)  Renée Hackett 

  



 15 

Comprehensive List of Peer Assessors/Jury Members  

for all ArtsNL Grant Programs and Awards 

Period Covered: April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020 

 

Jillian Acreman 

Duane Andrews 

Stephanie Audet 

Sharon Bala 

Melissa Barbeau 

Frank Barry 

Greg Blumer 

Marilyn Bruce 

Joanna Bryson 

Kay Burns 

Wayne Carter 

Gabriella Ciurcovich 

Chris Cole 

Janet Davis 

Kellie Davis 

Barbara Doran 

Don Dunphy 

Robin Durnford 

Jenelle Duval 

Candace Fulford 

Vanessa Furlong 

José González 

Pamela Grundy 

Matthew Gwathmey 

Robert Hallett 

Latonia Hartery 

Nicola Hawkins 

Ainsley Hawthorn 

Todd Hennessey 

Mike Herriott 

Stan Hill 

Delf Hoffman 

Andy Jones 

Po Chun Lau 

Etienne Lavigne 

Pierre LeBlanc 

Veronique MacKenzie 

Iain MacLeod 

Arianna Martinez 

Sarah Mian 

Richard Neville 

Shelley Neville 

Sean Panting 

Michael Pittman 

Percy Ponniuk 

Craig Francis Power 

Colleen Quigley 

Robert Rayner 

Darcy Rhyno 

Lisa Richard 

Ken Schwartz 

Joan Sullivan 

Susie Taylor 

Robert Tsonos 

Marie Wadden 

Agnes Walsh 

Kristin Harris Walsh 

Brian Way 

Ivan White 

Mark White 

Alison Woolridge 


